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Executive Summary 

Purpose 

A 
Since 1966, the Guaranteed Student Loan Program has provided mor 
than $69 billion in loans. Total loan volume during fiscal year 1986 \ 
$8.9 billion, with federal appropriations of $3 8 bilhon. Adnumstere< 
the Department of Education under the Higher Education Act of 196 
the program is scheduled for reauthorization in fiscal year 1986 A k 
issue has been the size of reserves held by the guarantee agencies th; 
administer this program at the state level. 

The objective of GAO’S review was to determine whether, in the aggrc 
gate, guarantee agencies were accumulating, retaining, and using 
reserve funds in accordance with legislative requirements and feder; 
regulations. This review was not designed to address the reserve fun 
needed on an agency-by-agency basis. 

Background Under current program regulations, students obtain loans directly frc 
lenders. Loans are insured by a state or private, nonprofit guarantee 
agency and m turn reinsured by the Department of Education. If the 
student fails to repay (defaults), the guarantee agency reimburses th 
lender, and the Department in turn reimburses the agency. 

Guarantee agencies fund then operations from various sources; how- 
ever, the two primary sources are the student borrower and the fedei 
government. In addition to being reimbursed for lender claims and 
retaining a portion of any collections, agencies are reimbursed for the 
administrative costs. Most agencies also hold interest-free federal 
advances, which are provided to strengthen reserves and help pay 
claims. They also may charge borrowers msurance premiums and ear-r 
interest on invested reserve funds. Under the program, “reserves” rep 
resent the cumulative surplus of funds generated by the agencies and 
held agamst contingencies. 

Results in Brief Neither the authorizing legislation, program regulations, nor operatin 
agreements between the Department and each agency specify how ml 
an agency should maintain in reserve. Since agencies typically have 
more income than expenses, the result has been a steady buildup of 
reserves to almost $1 billion, which, in GAO'S opinion, is much larger 
than necessary to operate the program. The problem with this situatic 
IS that most agency funds come from either the federal government OI 

the student borrower (in the form of insurance premiums). Thus, the 
buildup of reserves unnecessarily increases costs to the government o 
the student 
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Vincipal Findings 

Zeserves Substantial 
hmpared to Risks 

In the absence of specific criteria, guarantee agencies decide for them- 
selves what levels of reserve funds they need. In total, the agencies have 
accumulated reserves greater than the risks they are asked to assume 
These risks are that (1) some lender claims and some operating costs 
may exceed reimbursements by the Department of Education and (2) 
some agencies may have to wait for reimbursements from the Depart- 
ment, During fiscal year 1986, the agencies incurred losses of $196 5 
million on claims and operating costs but, due to other revenues, had a 
net operating surplus of 534 million. The net amount owed the agencies 
by the Department increased by $84.6 nullion during the fiscal year. 
But, overall, cash flow was not a problem because the agencies ended 
the year with $741 million in cash reserves. 

While guarantee agencies need reserves, GAO believes the amount held 
should be related to the risks to which the agencies are exposed 

Reserves Continue to Grow Since most expenses are reimbursed and agencies contmue to generate 
excess funds through their operations, reserves continue to build. 
Although the amount of reserves varies considerably among the agen- 
cies, total reserves (includmg amounts owed the agencies by the Depart- 
ment) at the end of fiscal year 1985 were $986 million, an increase of 53 
percent over fiscal year 1983 

Having taken the position that reserves are too high, the Department of 
Education has sought legrslative action in its 1986 and 1986 budget 
requests to reduce certain sources of funds av;ulable to the guarantee 
agencies, including the return of all federal advances, which were $156 
million as of April 1986. The Congress has not passed this legislation. In 
the Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985 (Public 
Law 99-272, Apr. 7, 1986), however, the Congress did require the Secre- 
tary of Education to recall $75 million m federal advances from the 
guarantee agencies during fiscal year 1988 

The Reconciliation Act requires a one-time payback. GAO believes that a 
more permanent solution is to amend the Higher Education Act so the 
recall of advances is done considering each agency’s need for reserves in 
relation to its level of risk Such action could result in some advances 
being returned in fiscal year 1987 and would eventually result in all 
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unneeded advances being returned. It would also curtail further re’ 
growth with consequent savings to the federal government 

Agencies Have Used 
Program Funds for Other 
Purposes 

According to the Department, program regulations do not preclude 
guarantee agency from using its reserves for purposes outside the f 
gram once the agency has repaid its federal advances. GAO found th 
three state agencies had spent about $25.4 million of their reserves 
nonprogram purposes, such as a state grant program. How extensrv 
this practice is nationwide is unknown, smce such a determination 1 
beyond the scope of GAO’S review. In rules proposed in September l! 
but not issued in final form as of May 31,1986, the Department WOI 
prevent the use of reserves for nonprogram purposes, regardless of 
whether federal advances are returned. 

Recommendations GAO recommends that the Congress amend the Higher Education AC 

4 require the Secretary of Education to establish criteria for the apprl 
priate levels of reserves for guarantee agencies and to recall all fed6 
advances not needed to maintain such levels and 

. restrict the future growth of agency reserves beyond the establishe 
levels by reducing federal subsidles and/or student costs. 

GAO also recommends that the Secretary publish final regulations 
preventing the use of reserve funds for nonprogram purposes. 

Agency Comments The Department of Education generally agreed with GAO'S recommen 
tions, although it said setting adequate levels for reserves should aw 
reauthorization of the Higher Education Act. The Department also c 
its earlier proposals to recall all federal advances retamed by guara3 
agencies as a short-term means of recapturing advances without ha 
dling the complex problem of determining needed reserves agency b 
agency. 

GAO believes that, given the potential to substantially reduce federal 
costs, the Department should be given the authority to establish res 
limits as soon as possible. In response to the Reconciliation Act, GAO 

begun analyzing agency reserves to develop gurdelines for setting ac 
quate reserve levels (as well as a methodology for doing so). These 
guidelines will be available shortly and could then be adjusted to tal 
into account any future changes m law or regulation. As noted, any 
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recall of advances should consider each agency’s need for reserves in 
relation to its level of risk. 

The Department also said that it is planning to issue final regulations in 
the near future to prevent nonprogram use of nonfederal funds gener- 
ated by the program 
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Chapter 1 

Inroduction 

The Guaranteed Student Loan Program IS the largest federa prograr 
providing financial asszstance to students seeking a postsecondary et 
cation. Under this program, various lenders- such as commercial 
banks, savmgs and loan associations, and even state agencies-makt 
low-interest loans to students under the protection of guarantees iss 
by state or private, nonprofit agencies, with reinsurance by the Dep; 
ment of Education. 

Through the end of fiscal year 1985, the program had provided mart 
than $69 billion in student loans. During fiscal year 1985 alone, 3.8 n 
lion students received $8.9 brlhon under the program 

Student Financial. Aid Student aid is provided through a myriad of loan, grant, and work st 
programs drawing their funding from federal, state, and other sourct 
The largest source IS the federal government During school year 198 
85, at least 4 of every 10 postsecondary students benefited from the? 
federal programs, and at least 1 of every 3 dollars spent by students 
their education resulted from federal aid. 

In recent years, most federal aid was provided by the Department of 
Education, which administers SK student aid programs under title I\ 
the Higher Education Act of 1965, as amended (20 USC. 1071). Thet 
programs are Bell Grants (formerly Basic Educational Opportumty 
Grants), Supplemental Educational Opportumty Grants, College Worl 
Study, Natronal Direct Student Loans, State Student Incentive Grants, 
and Guaranteed Student Loans. During 1984-85, these programs pro- 
vided an estimated $14.7 billion in student aid. Federal appropriation< 
for these six programs for fiscal year 1985 totaled an estimated $7.5 
billion. 

The Guaranteed This is the largest federal student aid program, providing $8.9 billion 

Student Loan Program 
student loans and accounting for more than half of the federal studer 
aid during school year 1984-86. Origmally intended to provide educa- 
tional funds for students from low- and mrddle-income farmlies, the p 
gram has changed considerably since 1965. In 1978, for example, the 
Congress made the program available to any qualifying student regar 
less of mcome. Due to the rapidly escalating demand for loans, howet 
the program was changed again u-t 1981 to require a needs test for stl 
dents from higher income families. 
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chapter I 
IrttroducUon 

The demand for loans increased dramatically during the period loans 
were available to all students. In fiscal year 1978, loan volume was 
almost $2.0 billion By fiscal year 1981, the loan volume was over $7.8 
billion, an increase of about 300 percent. Loan volume remains high, 
with an average annual volume over the past 4 years of $7.4 billion. 

Currently, all new loans under the program are guaranteed by 58 state 
or private, nonprofit guarantee agencies’ with reinsurance by the 
Department of Education. Previously, loans were also made under the 
Federally Insured Student Loan Program (FISLP) for students who did 
not have adequate access to guarantee agency loans. No new FKW loans 
were made after July 1984; however, there is a large volume of such 
loans outstanding from previous years. 

The current program is actually two programs. In addition to the ‘keg- 
ular” program, responsible for 94.2 percent of the loan volume in fiscal 
year 1986, the Auxiliary Loans to Assist Students Program2 assists stu- 
dents and parents of students who do not meet the income requirements 
of the regular program. Except where noted, this report concerns the 
regular program. 

Role of Program 
Participants 

The program involves five separate parties, each having specific duties 
and responsibilities. The parties are the lender, the student borrower, 
the student’s institution of higher education, the guarantee agency, and 
the Department of Education. Figure 1.1, although oversimplified, 
shows the basic relationships among these entities: 

‘In total, 47 orgaruat~ons serve as the guarantee agenaes for 68 separate reporhng umts under the 
program The number of guarantee agencies &ffers from the number of qorting umts because two 
large nonprofit agenaes serve as the designated guuarantor for more than one state 

2Formerly the Parent J..oana for Undergraduate Students Program 
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chapter 1 
In-&on 

Figure 1.1: Responsibilities of Participants in the Guaranteed Student Loan Program 
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The student borrower initiates the loan process. The student provides 
basic data to the school by which eligibility may be determined, applk 
to a lender for the loan, maintains student status, arranges for repay- 
ment, and actually repays the loan as it becomes due. 

Lenders under the program include commercial banks, savings and lo 
associations, credit unions, life insurance companies, and state agenci 
The lender makes the loan and, under the guarantee provisions, must 
exercise due diligence in making, servicing, and collecting it. This 
requires adherence not only to the law and program regulations, but : 
to any requirements established by the guarantee agency. Lenders ge 
erally bill the Department of Education directly for interest and speci 
allowance; however, they file default claims with the guarantee agent 

The school confirms the student’s original and continuing eligrbihty. I 
deternunmg original eligibility, the school verifies that the student (1 
meets either the income or needs-test requirements and (2) is not 
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receiving an overaward when other aid received by the student is con- 
sidered. The school also may be required by the lender or guarantee 
agency to verify that the borrower is still in school. 

The guarantee agency is responsible for administering the program 
within the state, encouraging program participation, and verifying that 
lenders exercise due diligence on all claims filed under the guarantee 
provisions. The agency also issues guarantees on qualifying loans. When 
a borrower fails to repay the loan due to death, disability, bankruptcy, 
or default, the guarantee agency pays the lender’s claun. The agency 
also collects insurance premiums from lenders and attempts to collect, 
directly from the borrowers, loans on which the agency has pad default 
claims. The guarantee agency has broad authority for settmg reqmre- 
ments for its lenders, mcluding standards for due diligence. 

The Department of Education has the authonty for admmistering the 
program. This includes establishing program guidelines, approving the 
participation of lenders, guarantee agencies, and schools; and overseeing 
the operations of guarantee agencies and lenders. The Department 
makes mterest and special allowance payments directly to lenders and 
makes reinsurance payments to guarantee agencies after they pay 
lender claims. It also reimburses the agencies for a portion of their 
administrative costs and provides advances to help strengthen reserves 
and pay lenders’ claims. To partially offset program costs, the Depart- 
ment collects (1) or&nation fees collected by lenders and (2) a portion 
of guarantee agencies’ defaulted loan collections. 

Funding and Loan Volume While funds loaned to students come from nonfederal sources (e.g., com- 
mercial banks), federal appropriations nonetheless support the program. 
In fiscal year 1985, total federal costs under the program were $4.1 bil- 
lion, most of which was funded through federal appropnations of $3.8 
billion. Some of the costs were funded by revenues from the program, 
including an origination fee on each loan and a portion of collections on 
defaulted loans. 

Federal outlays under the program include payments to both lenders 
and guarantee agencies. Payments to lenders consist of interest and spe- 
cial allowance. Payments to guarantee agencies consist of reinsurance, 
reimbursement for admuustratlve costs, and advances to help 
strengthen reserves and pay msurance clauns. 
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chapter 1 
Introduction 

Table 1 1 compares the amounts appropriated under the program wit 
actual loan volume since the program began. 

Table 1.1: Program Funding 
Dollars in mhons 

Fiscal year 
1972 and prior 
1973 
1974 

1975 

Federal 
appropriations 

$614 
292 
399 

580 

Loan volume 
Guarantee 

FISLP agency T 

$1,830 $2,689 $4 

655 516 1 

612 528 1 

661 637 1 

t976 608 740 1,088 1 

1977 357 500 1,037 1 

1978 480 473 1.485 1 

1979 958 541 2,443 2 
1980 1,609 504 4,336 4 

1981 2,535" 427 7,397a 7 

1982 3,074a 234 6,004" 6 

1983 3,101a 134 6,794L 6, 
1984 2,257' 41 7,075a 7 

1985 3,800~ 0 a,w 8, 
Total $20,864 $7,352 $51,713 $594 

9ncludes Auxhary Loans lo Assrst Students 

Loan volume increased substantially in recent years. One reason IS the 
mcrease in the number of students receiving loans. In 1977, for exampl 
973,000 loans were made. In 1981,3.5 nulhon students-nearly four 
times the 1977 level-received loans. Since 1981, the number of loans 
has averaged over 3 million per year, mcluding an estimated 3.8 millior 
in fiscal year 1985 

Another factor influencing the increase in overall loan volume is the 
steady increase in the average amount of a loan. In 1973, for example, 
the average loan amount was $1,137. By 1986, the average loan had 
increased to $2,324-more than double the 1973 average. 

Role of the Guarantee The guarantee agency 1s the “middleman” of the Guaranteed Student 

Agency 
Loan Program, serving as the link between the Department of Educatlc 
and the lender and administenng the program at the state and local 
levels. In essence, the guarantee agency carries out the same guarantor 
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Chapter 1 
lnboduction 

functions that the Department of Education performed under FFLP. A 
listing of current guarantee agencies is included in appendix I 

Agency Functions All guarantee agencies perform certam key functions as required by law 
and regulation. The agency (1) insures loans made by lenders, (2) pays 
lender claims when borrowers fail to repay, (3) attempts to collect 
defaulted loans on which it has paid claims, and (4) promotes lender 
participation In carrying out these functions, the guarantee agency per- 
forms numerous related tasks, such as providing assistance to lenders 
trying to collect loans about to go into default (called preclanns assis- 
tance), verifying lender due diligence on claims paid, and determining 
the contmumg eligibility of borrowers not yet m repayment. The agency 
works with lenders, students, and schools and may contract with other 
organizations to perform its duties. 

The guarantee agency may perform other functions related to the pro- 
gram. Such functrons include providing technical assistance and training 
programs for lenders and schools, monitoring the compliance of lenders 
and schools with program procedures, and preparing billings to the 
Department of Education for their lenders’ interest and special allow- 
ance payments 

While agencies perform similar functions, there is no “typical” guar- 
antee agency smce each has considerable leeway in deciding how it will 
operate. The Department of Education requrres that guarantee agencies 
conform to the requirements in Its program regulations; however, these 
regulations are very broad. As an example, the Department allows each 
guarantee agency to accumulate reserves for various purposes but does 
not stipulate how large these reserves should be. Thus, agencies have 
broad discretion m setting their own policies 

Sources and Uses of Funds The funds available to guarantee agencies are a mixture of federal, 
state, private, and agency-generated funds. Specifically, the funds come 
from state appropriations, federal advances, federal admuustrative cost 
allowances, insurance premiums, federal remsurance payments, collec- 
tions, investments, and other sources. These sources of funds, which are 
often tred to specrfic restrictions or eligibility requirements with which 
the agency must comply, are described in appendix II. 

A guarantee agency’s uses of funds can be subdivided into four broad 
categories: paying lender clauns, paymg operating expenses, remitting 
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Chapter 1 
InQoductlon 

portions of collections to the Department of Education, and other use 
These are described in appendix II. 

To maintam an adequate level of working capital and to cover costs n 
reimbursed, guarantee agencies maintain reserves. In essence, reserve 
consist of the funds accumulated by an agency when its sources excec 
its uses. Agencies are reimbursed for most of their expenses and tend 
build sizable reserves 

Statistics on the sources, uses, and reserves for each guarantee agent: 
are included in appendix III. In appendix IV, these statistics are show 
m total for each source and use of funds. 

Objective, Scope, and The objective of this review was to determine whether guarantee agei 

Methodology 
cles, m aggregate, were accumulating, retaming, and using reserve fur 
m accordance with legislative requrrements and federal regulations. I1 
accomplishing this objective, we developed background information 
related to the agencies’ orgaruzation, operations, and funding. 

We chose five agencies for our work. These included three state agen- 
cies-Georgia, Illinois, and Pennsylvania-and the two nationwide, p 
vate, nonprofit guarantee agencies -the Higher Education Assistance 
Foundation and United Student Aid Funds. 

We chose the three state agencies because they (1) were established 
agencies, with much experience in the program and personnel familiar 
wrth various aspects of the program and its history; (2) performed rnos 
of the internal functions related to msuring loans on their own rather 
than usmg contractors; (3) were diverse concerning their relationships 
to other agencies operatmg as lenders, secondary markets, or servlcin~ 
orgamzations; (4) were among the leaders in reserve volume; (6) pro- 
vided a geographical mix; and (6) were located in different Departmen 
of Education regrons. We chose the two private, nonprofit agencies 
because they were the only such agencies operating on a national basli 
at the time of our review, and they functioned as the designated guar- 
antee agencies m seven states, four territories, and the Distnct of 
Columbia 

At each agency visited, we identified and analyzed its controls over its 
reserve funds. This required (1) determining how the agency was orga 
rzed and adnunistered its loan insurance program wrthin its designate< 
location, (2) reviewing the flow of funds through the agency’s progran 
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to insure that funds were obtained and used in accordance with the law 
and regulations, and (3) determming what policies support the agency’s 
development and use of reserve funds 

We accomplished our work at the guarantee agencies visited through a 
review of agency records, particularly those financial records sup- 
porting their quarterly reports to the Department of Education, and dis- 
cussions with key agency officials To insure the accuracy of our work, 
we traced the information to source documents and discussed our find- 
ings with officmls of each agency. 

In addition to these on-site reviews, we contacted officials of guarantee 
agencies in California, Connecticut, Iowa, Massachusetts, New York, 
Oregon, and Texas to discuss issues rarsed during our fieldwork. We 
chose these agencies because (1) they are among the larger agencies par- 
ticipating in the program and (2) we believed they could provide addi- 
tional insights on problems encountered by agencres in establishing loan 
msurance programs, buildmg reserves, and admmistering program 
funds. 

We also performed work at Department of Education headquarters in 
Washington, D.C., and obtamed information from its regional offices in 
Atlanta, Chicago, and Philadelphia. At headquarters, we accumulated 
statistics on the operations of each guarantee agency in the program, 
obtained copies of agreements and operating procedures, and reviewed 
the Department’s most recent lender review reports available for the 
agencies visited. We held discussions with Department officials familiar 
urlth program policy, administration, and its lender reviews. Also, we 
discussed the results of our work at the agencies visited with Depart- 
ment officials. 

We reviewed the program legislation and regulations and the operating 
agreements between the Department of Education and the guarantee 
agencies. We also reviewed the legislative history concerning the mJor 
changes in the program since its inception, u?th particular emphasis on 
the changes affectmg guarantee agencies. 

We coordinated our work with that of the Department of Education’s 
Office of Inspector General (OIG), which has conducted a number of pro- 
gram reviews. We obtained information from OIG reviews involving the 
agencies m Connecticut, Plonda, Georgia, Idaho, Louisiana, Massachu- 
setts, New York, Oregon, Pennsylvania, Rhode Island, Tennessee, and 
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Chapter 1 
Jntmduction 

Wisconsin, as well as United Student Aid Funds We also held dlscus- 
sions related to our specific findings with OIG officials 

We reviewed reports on the program issued by the National Commlss~~ 
on Student F’inancial Assistance, a special commlsslon authorized by tht 
Education Amendments of 1980 to review specific pohcy issues related 
to the title IV student aid programs. The Commission’s July 1982 report 
on insurance premiums was particularly useful in our analysis of the 
sources and uses of guarantee agency funds and our preparation of 
appendix II. 

We visited the agencies included in our review between November 1983 
and July 1984. We performed follow-up work at the agencies and the 
Department of Education to reconcile specific questions raised during 
our site work. In most cases, our data are based on statistics for fiscal 
year 1985, the most recent year for which agency reports to the Depart 
ment were available. 

This review was not designed to address the amounts needed in reserve 
on an agency-by-agency basrs. While we used examples from mdividual 
guarantee agencies to highlight certam issues and concerns, we did not 
attempt to project any data obtained from an individual agency to the 
program as a whole. 

On June 20,1986, we testified on the issue of guarantee agency reserve* 
before the Subcommittee on Post-secondary Education, House Committet 
on Education and Labor, during hearings on the reauthorization of the 
Higher Education Act. 

This review was made in accordance with generally accepted govern- 
ment auditing standards. 

Page 16 GAO/HED-M47 Guaranteed Student Loan 



Page 17 GAO/HELWM? Gaamnteed Student I.onnm 



Chapter 2 

Guaran~ Agency Reserve Levels Should Be 
Related to the Risks Assumed 

Since guarantee agencies typically take in more than they spend to 
operate the program, reserve funds are growing. At the end of fiscal 
year 1986, the agencies in total held 8986.7 million in reserves, a l-year 
increase of 17.1 percent and a 2-year increase of 53.1 percent 

Reserves are a necessary element of the program, as agencies must 
guard against contingencies and cash-flow problems. Neither the author 
lzing legislation nor the program regulations provide guidance on the 
level of reserves that should be maintained, however, leaving each 
agency to its own determination. This has led to a steady buildup of 
reserves which, in the aggregate, is disproportionately high in relation 
to the agencies’ risks, at the ultimate expense of the federal government 
and the student borrower. 

What Are Reserves? As commonly used by the Department of Education and the guarantee 
agencies, the term “reserves” refers to the reservoir of funds held by tht 
agency for future contingencies. In fact, reserves represent those cumu- 
lative excess funds available when total expenditures are subtracted 
from total revenues. 

The Department does not define reserves in its program regulations. 
According to 34 C.F.R. 682.403 and 682.404, certain sources of agency 
funds are to be credited to a separate account within its reserve fund. 
These include 

. sums appropriated by a state for loan insurance purposes; 
l loan insurance premiums; 
9 gifts, grants, or other sources; 
. collections on defauked loans, including reinsurance payments received 

from the Department; and 
+ earnings from investments of these funds. 

The only source of funds not directed by the regulations to be placed in 
a special reserve fund is the administrative cost allowance @IX). Techni- 
cally, ACA is the Department of Education’s reimbursement to the agen- 
cies for operating costs already paid from program funds. However, m 
administering the program, the Department considers ACA as a part of 
the reserve. 

The Department of Education administratively considers reserves to be 
the cumulative surplus funds generated by an agency’s operations. In 
the “Guarantee Agency Quarterly Report” (Form 1130), each agency 
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must show sources and uses of funds, with any excess shown as a 
reserve. Sources include insurance premiums, state appropriations, fed- 
eral advances, federal remsurance, AM, collections, and investment 
earnings. Uses include claims pard, operating expenses, lender fees, and 
collections remitted to the Department. 

On its quarterly report, the guarantee agency shows each source and use 
of funds for (1) the current quarter, (2) the fiscal year to date, and (3) 
cumulatively since the agency’s program began. Any difference between 
sources and uses is shown as an “excess.” The cumulative excess 1s then 
compared to the amount of outstanding loans subject to the agency’s 
guarantee to compute its “reserve ratio.” While the Department of Edu- 
cation requires this quarterly computation, It has not provided guidance 
for determining when either the amount in reserve or the reserve ratio 
has reached a satisfactory level 

The quarterly report also shows certain amounts receivable and pay- 
able, which causes total reserves to be considerably higher than cash 
reserves. The receivables mclude federal rernsurance and ACA for which 
the Department of Education has been billed but has not yet pard. The 
amounts payable include the Department’s share of collections that the 
agency has not yet paid. 

Since the reinsurance and ACA owed by the Department normally are 
higher than collections payable, the amounts owed the agency are more 
than the amounts the agency owes. For example, of the $986.7 milhon 
held in reserve by al1 the agencies at the end of fiscal year 1986, $244 7 
million (24.8 percent) represented net amounts owed the agencies by the 
Department. 

Reserves Are Large in Neither the authorizing legislation nor program regulations provide 

Relation to Risks 
guidance on what constitutes an appropriate level for guarantee agency 
reserves. We beheve, however, that since the purpose of reserves is to 
offset financial risks, many agencies maintain reserves greater than 
needed to compensate for the risks we identified. Although it was 
beyond the scope of this study to determine whether individual agency 
reserves were appropriate, in the aggregate these reserves are greater 
than the risks these agencies are asked to assume. 

Guarantee agency reserves have increased greatly in recent years. 
According to the agencies’ quarterly reports, reserves held by all agen- 
cies at the end of fiscal year 1985 were $986.7 million. This represents 
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an increase of 17.1 percent over fiscal year 1984 and 53.1 percent over 
fiscal year 1983. 

Reserves vary considerably among the agencies, as shown m appendix 
III. Table 2 1 shows the 10 agencies that reported the largest reserves a 
the end of fiscal year 1985: 

Table 2.1: Ten Guarantee Agencies 
With the Largsrt Rerswea Dollars m thousands 

Agency 
New York 
Pennsylvama 

Ohlo 

Callforma 
Mmnesota 

Massachusetts 

Mdxgan 

New Jersey 

ltllnols 

Vmma 

Total Ca! 
roserim resew 

$129,721 $86,0 
65,788 71,5 

54,813 49,71 

51,786 18,5 
51,596 40,5 

41,426 33,2 

39,813 33,3i 

37,659 2432, 

34,749 24,11 

33.489 30.5 

These 10 agencies accounted for $560.8 milhon, or 56.9 percent, of the 
total reserves held by guarantee agencies at the end of fiscal year 1985 
By contrast, the 10 agencies reporting the lowest reserves accounted fo 
only $11.0 milhon, or about 1.1 percent, of total reserves at that time. 
Appendix V provides a complete summary of agency reserves, 

The largest reserves are concentrated in the larger agencies and those ir 
existence the longest Some of the agencies, such as New York and Penn 
Sylvania, have been in the program since 1966. Others, such as Cali- 
fornia and Minnesota, were more recently established, but have large 
loan volumes 

Agencies seek to increase their reserves for a number of reasons. First, 
sizable reserve is a counterbalance to future contingencies. Second, som 
agencies say they build reserves because they believe future program 
funding is uncertam. Others said that high reserve levels are essential t 
insure lender confidence-and thus continued program partlcipatron. 

Desprte these reasons for buildmg reserves, there is no consensus on 
how much an agency should keep in reserve. The Department of Educa 
tion has not developed standards for determuung when an agency has 
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attained an adequate reserve volume or reserve ratro, and there is little 
motivation for individual agencies to limit the growth of their reserves 

What Is at Risk? In the program today, the primary factor backing a guaranteed student 
loan is the Department of Education’s remsurance-not the amount of 
an agency’s reserve In most cases, the Department provides full rem- 
surance; thus, any loss ultrmately is borne by the Department, not the 
guarantee agency. Moreover, the Department reimburses agencies for 
their administrative costs to a large extent through ACA and the portion 
of collections they retam to offset collection costs. Also, if the agencies 
experience a shortfall, they can develop other sources of income, such as 
msurance premiums. With various sources of income available, agencies 
can, barring catastrophic circumstances, build reserves to whatever 
level they believe 1s adequate 

The risks agencies face fall into three categories: 

1. Nonreimbursed claims-the posslbllity of reinsurance from the 
Department of Education at less than 100 percent. 

2. Nonreimbursed operating costs -the possibility of administrative 
costs exceeding the maximum ACA allowed. 

3. Cash flow-the need for funds to cover the time lag between when an 
agency incurs costs and when it receives reimbursement from the 
Department+ 

Nonreimbursed Claims As long as an agency does not reach the remsurance “trigger,” a statu- 
tory limit on reimbursable claims explained in appendix II, the Depart- 
ment of Education pays the agency lOO-percent remsurance for all 
default clarms paid. Once the agency reaches the trigger, which is tied to 
the volume of claims paid during the year, it receives reinswance of 90 
or even 80 percent of the claims through the remainder of the fiscal 
year. Thus, the risk to the agency is a maximum of 10 or 20 percent of 
clauns paid after the remsurance trigger 1s reached in any fiscal year. 
Reinsurance resumes at 100 percent at the beginning of the next fiscal 
year. 

In fiscal year 1985,21 of the 58 active agencies reached the go-percent 
trigger, the earliest in March 1985 and the latest in September 1986. 
Only three agencies reached the 80-percent remsurance trigger, two in 
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July and one m August. Thus, 37 agencies received loo-percent reinsur 
ante for all their claims during the year. The other 21 agencies also 
received loo-percent reinsurance for most of the year. Overall, the 
average remsurance rate for all agencies during fiscal year 1985 was 
97.6 percent of claims. 

Nonreimbursed Operating 
costs 

Admimstrative costs are reimbursed by either ACA or the percentage of 
collections retained by the agency (see app. II). ACA reimbursement may 
not exceed 1 percent of the amount of loans the agency guaranteed 
during the fiscal year 111 which MX is claimed. Also, in some cases, the 
agency may incur costs, such as certam overhead expenses, that are not 
eligible for reimbursement under AU according to program regulations, 
but are legitimate program costs. The existence of such costs not reim- 
bursed by ACA exposes the agency to some risk. 

Cash Flow At any time, an agency may have funds payable to (share of collections 
not yet remitted) and receivable from (reinsurance for claims paid and 
AU for operating costs) the Department of Education. If the amount 
owed by the Department is greater than the amount owed by the agency 
the agency will need funds to cover this temporary shortage. 

At the end of fiscal year 1986, all but 2 of the 67 guarantee agencies 
reporting were due amounts from the Department. As shown in 
appendix III, the total net amount due to the Department was $244.7 
million, or 24.8 percent of the agencies’ total reserves. 

The Issue: Risks vs. 
Reserves 

An agency offsets the risks described above in two ways. First, it may 
compensate for losses on its reimbursements through other sources of 
funds, such as insurance premiums, investment earnings, or state appro 
priations. Second, the agency has funds in reserve, generated through 
excess revenues in previous years. 

We did not attempt to determine what amounts individual guarantee 
agencies require in reserve, since such amounts could fluctuate among 
the agencies and could require some detailed projections of future rein- 
surance rates, collectrons, and operating costs. Also, since agencies 
report their operatmg statistics on a cash basis by fiscal year, matching 
specific costs with federal reimbursements for these costs 1s not possibk 
from the reported data. However, in aggregate terms the reserves are 
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large in relation to the r&s. This conclusion is supported by a compar- 
ison of overall reserves and risks at the end of fiscal year 1985. 

Looking at the risks associated with nonreimbursed claims and oper- 
ating costs as described above, we identified a total of $196.5 million in 
possible losses in 1985: 

. Claims pard for the year were $1,002.4 million, while reinsurance cov- 
ered by the Department was $906.9 million, for a loss to the guarantee 
agencies of $96.6 nullion dunng the year. 

l The agencies incurred nonreimbursed operating costs of $101 million. 
Therr operating costs were $210 million for the year, while their net col- 
lections (after deducting payments to the Department) and AW reim- 
bursement were $109 nullion. 

Also, while not actually a loss, the net amount the Department owed the 
agencies increased by $84.6 million during fiscal year 1985 (from $160.1 
nullion to $244.7 nullion), which requued the agencies to fund this 
amount for some period. 

These nonreimbursed costs expose the agencies to a degree of financml 
risk, since they must be paid. At the same time, however, such costs are 
not a problem if the agencies have sufficient funds available from other 
sources. For example, in fiscal year 1986, the agencies in aggregate gen- 
erated more than enough from other sources to cover their losses on 
reimbursements. To illustrate, insurance premiums, state appropria- 
tions, investment earnings, and other income provided a total of $230.5 
million in revenues, whmh exceeded the amounts lost on reinsurance 
and operating expenses by $34 million. 

Thus, in fiial year 1986, the agencies generated a surplus of $34 million 
on then operations. Moreover, they received an additional $18.3 million 
LII federal advances, giving a total surplus, or increase in reserves, of 
$62.3 million for fiscal year 1986. While we agree that the agencies need 
some amount to cover their cash flow, we question the need for them to 
retain $986.7 million in reserves-$741 million in cash reserves-when 
they are realizmg an annual surplus on operations. 

Page 23 GAO/IiED%b57 Guaranteed Student Loaw 



chapter 2 
Guarantee Agency Reserve Ievela Should Be 
Related to the Et&a Aaaumed 

The Effect: Reserves Are Based on our analysis, overall reserve levels are much higher than 
Built at the Expense of the needed to effectively offset the risks involved m the program. What 1s 

Federal Government and the optimum level? Such a determination would have to be made on an 

the Student 
agency-by-agency basis, because reserve levels and the magnitude of 
individual risks vary wrdely among the agencies 

In total, however, the guarantee agencies are generating more in reve- 
nues and retaining more in reserves than necessary to operate the pro- 
gram. The problem with this situation is that most agency funds come 
from either the federal government (in the form of advances, ACA, rein- 
surance, or collections retamed) or the student borrower (in the form of 
insurance premiums). The result is (1) higher annual federal payments 
and/or (2) a higher cost to the student. 

Action to prevent further increases in the level of reserves held by the 
guarantee agencies can take various forms. The first logical step, m our 
opinion, would be to set some ceiling on reserves and to require the 
return of federal advances no longer needed. Beyond this, the Congress 
could determine which sources of revenue to restrict, depending on the 
extent to which it wishes the federal government and the student to par 
ticipate in financing the program. 

Do Guarantee Agencies An issue closely related to the size of guarantee agency reserves is the 

Still Need Federal 
need for federal advances. These advances, described m appendix II, 
make up a significant portion of many guarantee agencies’ reserves. 

Advances? While some agencies have returned their advances, most have not, and 
based on our discussions with guarantee agency and Department of Edu- 
cation officials, there is little interest m doing so. 

Table 2.2 shows the cumulative advances disbursed, repaid, and out- 
standing under sectrons 422(a) (advances to strengthen reserves) and 
422(c) (advances to pay claims) for all guarantee agencies as of April 
1986: 

Table 2.2: Federal Advancer 
422fal 4221~1 Tote 

advanc‘ei advan& advance 
Disbursed 

Repald 

Outstanding 

$23,863,693 $165,774.614 $789,638,30 

63712,638 27,074,251 33,786,88 
$17,151,055 $138,700,363 $155,851,41 
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- 
On an agency-by-agency basis, the Department of Education’s statistics 
on advances are somewhat misleading since all figures are shown by 
political subdivision, such as states and territories In some states, 
another agency mrght have existed before the current designated 
agency. In the District of Columbia, for example, the former agency 
(now inactive except for paying claims) still has $87,485 m advances. 
The District’s current agency (operated by the Higher Educatton Assis- 
tance Foundatron) has repaid its advances. 

Of the 57 reporting agencies by political subdivision, only 4-Massachu- 
setts, New Jersey, Rhode Island, and Oregon-had repaid all their fed- 
eral advances as of April 1986. Eighteen other agencies had made 
partial repayments. All repayments have been voluntary 

The agencies’ outstandmg federal advances range from $85,000 to more 
than $55 7 milhon As of April 1986, three agencies each had out- 
standing advances of more than $10 million. California ($55 7 million), 
Pennsylvarua ($13 9 mullion), and New York ($10 3 million). 

Generally, agencies with the largest reserves tend to hold the largest 
outstanding federal advances. For example, the 10 agencies with the 
largest reserves at the end of fiscal year 1985 also held 58 7 percent, or 
about $91 5 million, of the advances outstanding as of April 1986+ There 
are exceptions, however. For example, Massachusetts and New Jersey 
had $41.4 million and $37.7 mullion in reserves, respectively, but no fed- 
eral advances. Virginia had $33 5 million m reserves, but only $168,322 
in advances A summary of advances in relation to reserves is in 
appendix V. 

According to the Higher Education Act and program regulatrons, the 
Department of Education can ask for the repayment of section 422(a) 
advances when they are no longer needed. The regulations do not pro- 
vide guidehnes for how such a decision is to be made, but do say that 
the Secretary of Education may consider the “maturity and solvency of 
the reserve fund” and “the agency’s requirements for new loan guaran- 
tees, based on its prior experience.” Repayment of section 422(c) 
advances is required only when the total amount advanced exceeds 20 
percent of an agency’s outstandmg loans under guarantee Even then, 
repayment is required only on the advances that exceed 20 percent 

As of May 31, 1986, the Department of Education had never asked for 
the repayment of section 422(a) advances Its officials could not explam 
why the return of these advances had not been requested, even though 
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they now believe several agencies no longer need them They said 
returning advances had been discussed, but no decision to take action 
had been made They said the Department does not have criteria for 
determining when these advances are no longer needed 

No agency has yet reached the point where repayment of section 422(c) 
advances IS required because no agency’s advances approach the 20- 
percent level Repayment is unhkely also, accordmg to Department of 
Education officials, smce the growth of the program keeps the trigger 
point for returnmg the advances at a very high Ievel. For example, the 
guarantee agencies had about $34 bllhon of outstanding student loans 
they had guaranteed as of the end of fiscal year 1984 Thus, the agen- 
cies, m aggregate, could have retained up to $6-8 bullon (20 percent of 
$34 billion) in federal advances before any would be recalled 

The OIG has also concluded that advances are no longer needed In a July 
20, 1982, report, the OIG concluded that the large reserves then in exis- 
tence were no longer needed due to the adequacy of the federal reim- 
bursements. The OIG recommended that the Secretary u&ate action to 
recover the section 422(a) advances and propose legislation to recover 
the section 422(c) advances 

The Department of Education now agrees that federal advances-under 
both sections 422(a) and (c)-are no longer needed. In its budget 
requests for fiscal years 1985 and 1986, the administration recom- 
mended changmg the Higher Education Act to require the return of a 
outstanding federal advances This change had not been enacted as of 
May 31, I986 

Department of 
Education Concerns 
Over the Growth of 
Agency Reserves 

deternunmg when a guarantee agency’s reserves are adequate, it has 
recently concluded that reserves have reached a sufficient level The 
Department has recommended that the guarantee agencies restrict the 
buildup of their reserves 

In a letter to all guarantee agency directors In January 1982, the chief oj 
the Guaranteed Student Loan Branch, Division of Policy and Program 
Development, pointed out that the Education Amendments of 1976- 
which added loo-percent remsurance, section 422(c) advances, and AC4 

reimbursements-had given the agencies slgnlficant financial mcen- 
tives According to this letter, the amendments’ intent was to encourage 
the development of new agencies as well as to strengthen the operations 
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of existing agencies The letter said that “(T)hese mcentlves have 
worked well ” and that “vn-tually all guarantee agencies enjoy a sur- 
plus of income over expenses ” 

The letter concluded that, given this advantageous fiscal position, there 
was a need to reevaluate the contmumg need for financial mcentives 

“However, it seems clear that it was never the intent of the Congress that guarantee 
agencies should get ‘rich’ as a result of these incentives In these days of limited 
funds available for educational and other socral programs, it does not appear pru- 
dent to permit agencies to receive more Federal funds than needed to carry out their 
functions The following table [omitted table shows SIX agencies with excess income 
over expenses of $1 3 million to $24 5 milhon in fiscal year 19811 provides rather 
dramatic evidence that agencies are currently receiving FederaI dollars that are not 
essential to their operations ” 

The letter further stated. 

“It IS difficult for the Administration to recommend funding cuts that affect stu- 
dents and colleges while we continue to Increase the agencies’ holdings ” 

In Its budget request for fiscal year 1985, the admmlstration noted that 
all states and territories had access to guarantee agencies and that the 
agencies had sufficient financial resources For these reasons and also 
because the admirustratlon believed the states should share more of the 
fmanclal responsibility, the budget request proposed sigruficant changes 
affecting guarantee agency funding Under these proposals, the agenctes 
would return all outstanding federal advances, the Department of Edu- 
cation would elimmate ACA rermbursements, and agencies would receive 
reinsurance at 80 percent rather than up to 100 percent. 

In March I984 testimony on its fiscal year 1985 budget request before 
the House Committee on Appropriations, the Department of Education 
supported its recommended changes by pomtmg to the large reserves, 
The Assistant Secretary for Postsecondary Education provided the fol- 
lowmg statement for the record m response to a question regarding the 
contmumg need for advances. 

“Based on data submitted by the agencies in their quarterly reports, the Department 
analyzed the annual and cumulative sources and uses of guarantee agency funds 
This analysis indicated that, as of the end of fiscal year 1983, approximately $719 
million was available in guarantee agency reserves This amount IS greater than the 
agencies’ total operating expenditures for fiscal year 1983 and greater than their 
operating expenditures for fiscal years 1981 and 198‘2 combined 
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“Although it IS not possible to forecast lndlvldual agency sources and uses of funds 
with complete accuracy, our analysis of the Impact our proposals would have had 
on agencies durmg fiscal year 1983 indicates that only three agencies might have 
faced some fmanclal problems All other agencies would have had sufficient sources 
of income (insurance premiums, up to 30 percent of collections, Investments, etc ) to 
cover then- expenses Furthermore, these other sources of funds would have allowed 
agencies to malntaln a balance of reserve funds to meet any reasonable level of con- 
tmgent obligations ” 

None of the changes recommended were made to the Higher Education 
Act m fiscal year 1985 The administration made similar proposals in Its 
budget request for fiscal year 1986. The proposals provided that (1) all 
federal advances would be returned, (2) ACA reimbursements would be 
ehmmated, and (3) remsurance would be limlted to a maximum of 90 
percent but could be as low as 50 percent 

The Congress drd not adopt the adnunrstration’s proposals. It is, how- 
ever, also concerned about guarantee agency financing, especially the 
amount of outstanding federal advances On December 4, 1985, the 
House passed its bill (H.R 3700) to reauthorize the Higher Educatron 
Act. The proposed changes would reqmre, among other things, the 
return of $50 mllllon m federal advances by the guarantee agencies The 
Secretary of Education would require the return of advances, following 
guldelmes established by the Comptroller General 

On Aprrl7, 1986, the Consohdated Omnibus Budget Reconclhatlon Act 
of 1985 (Pubhc Law 99-272) was enacted. One provision of the act was 
similar to H.R. 3700 m that rt requires the Secretary of Education to 
recover $75 million in federal advances during fiscal year 1988. Such 
recoverres would be based on determmatlons by the Comptroller General 
of the solvency and maturity of mdlvidual guarantee agencies. 

On June 3, 1986, the Senate passed its brll (S 1965) to reauthonze the 
Higher Education Act Lrke the House, the Senate proposed numerous 
changes to the program, Some of these-such as reductions LII the rem- 
surance rate-eventually could mfluence guarantee agency reserves. 
Unlike the House, however, the Senate did not include a provision for 
the return of federal advances As of June 30,1986, the House and 
Senate had not held a conference to reconcile the two bills 

Conclusions Guarantee agency reserves are a maJor issue confronting the program. 
At the end of fiscal year 1985, agencies had accumulated a total of 
$985 7 million m reserves, an mcrease of 17.1 percent over fiscal year 
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1984 and 53 1 percent over fiscal year 1983 These mcreases have been 
largely at the expense of the federal government and the student bor- 
rowers, the partles that ultimately finance the program 

We believe that the total level of reserves exceeds what 1s needed to 
meet the risks the guarantee agencies are asked to assume The problem 
1s that, while our analysis of the available data support our conclusion 
for the program as a whole, corrective action must address the needs of 
mdlvldual agencies. Thus, before any changes can take place, the 
Department of Education must decide what levels of reserves the agen- 
cies require Once such levels are estabhshed, new procedures for 
returnmg federal advances and restrictmg income mto the reserves are 
needed. Since these llmltatlons on mcome address the Issue of who 
finances the program, we belleve these decisions should be made by the 
Congress 

The current provlslons in H R 3700 and the Reconclhatlon Act to 
require the return of federal advances are consistent with our conclu- 
sion, as such advances would be returned when they are no longer nec- 
essary However, this 1s only the first step Reserves will contmue to 
grow unless income into the reserve funds is restricted The Congress 
has numerous optIons available to llmlt such growth. If the Congress 
wishes to reduce federal funding, It can do so by reducing (1) ACA relm- 
bursements, (2) the amount of collections retained by agencies, or (3) 
the level of remsurance. If the Congress wishes to reduce costs to stu- 
dent borrowers, it could do so by requiring a reduction m the Insurance 
premium charged by agencies 

Recommendations to 
the Congress 

We recommend that the Congress amend the Higher Education Act to 
requu-e the Secretary of Education to 

l establish, In consultation with the guarantee agencies, cnterla for the 
appropriate levels of reserves guarantee agencies should retain, based 
on the fmancial risks they face, and 

9 recall federal advances from the guarantee agencies beyond the 
amounts needed to mamtam reserves at the established levels. 

We also recommend that the Congress amend the Higher Education Act 
to restrict the growth of future agency reserves beyond the established 
levels. In this regard, the Congress should consider adjustments to one 
or more of the financing provlslons for guarantee agencies. Options for 
conslderatlon include 
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l reducing ACA reimbursements, remsurance, or the percentage of collec- 
tions guarantee agencies may retain, If the preference 1s to reduce fed- 
eral expenditures, 

. reducing insurance premiums charged by agencies If the preference 1s to 
reduce student costs, or 

. some combmatlon of these. 

Agency Comments and 
Our Evaluation 

---^- 
The Department of Education agreed with our recommendation that tt 
should estabhsh cntena for (1) determining the appropriate levels of 
guarantee agency reserves and (2) recallmg federal advances when 
reserves exceed these levels The Department stated, however, that the 
determmatlon of appropriate reserve levels should await the outcome of 
the numerous changes in the program proposed durmg reauthorlzatlon 
proceedings and reiterated its desire to take mterlm measures to reduce 
agency reserves 

The Department also noted that the Reconclllatlon Act requires the Sec- 
retary of Education to recall $75 mllhon m federal advances by fiscal 
year 1988, consldermg individual agency solvency and maturity as 
determined by the Comptroller General The Department said that estab- 
hshmg such cntena would be dlfflcult and noted that It therefore had 
proposed that all federal advances be returned m its fiscal year 1987 
budget request The Department said this proposal reflected its belief 
that the guarantee agencies should assume greater responsibility for 
financing the Guaranteed Student Loan Program 

The Department also agreed with our recommendation that the Con- 
gress consider restrlctmg the growth of reserves by adjusting one or 
more of the agency financing sources provided under current law The 
Department noted, for example, that It had proposed changes during 
reauthorlzatlon to reduce remsurance payments, depending on each 
agency’s default claims and collections experience 

We recognize that a final determmatlon on reserve levels must consider 
changes m the Higher Education Act through reauthorlzatlon At the 
same time, however, we beheve that the Department should begin deter- 
mining reserve needs under the program as now structured. Reserve 
levels could then be adJusted as program changes go mto effect 

We agree with the Department that our reconunendatlon for returning 
advances should be vlewed m terms of the Budget Reconclllatlon Act 
We are now developing cntena for meeting our mandate under the law 
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and will Issue a report shortly that ~111 provide gurdelmes for the 
Department to use In recalling the guarantee agencres’ federal advances. 
This leglslatlon would require the return of $75 mllhon in advances 
during fiscal year 1988, dependmg upon the guarantee agencies’ ability 
to do so as determmed by the Comptroller General In fact, the agencies 
may be abIe to return more than $75 mllllon m advances durmg 1988, 
although certain agencies may need to retain then- advances longer 
Implementing our recommendations would eventually result in the 
return of all advances not needed by the agencies rather than hmrtmg 
the amount to $75 mrlbon. 

While we do not necessarily disagree with the Department’s desire to 
recapture all advances (they were after all considered to be temporary 
m nature and to be returned when no longer needed), we believe such 
dectslons should be based on case-by-case determmatlons of the reserve 
levels needed by mdrvldual agencies 

The proposal to reduce remsurance rates mentroned by the Department 
1s consistent with our recommendation to restrict reserve growth Yet It 
1s only one of severa methods available for addressing the problem We 
believe any long-range solutron should consider (1) individual agency 
needs for reserves, (2) all sources of funds avarlable to the agency, and 
(3) the role each party-the student, the federal government, and per- 
haps even the state-should play m fundrng the operatron of guarantee 
agencies 
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Since guarantee agency reserves are generated through the program’s 
operations, they should be used only for program purposes Under pro- 
gram regulations, however, once federal advances have been returned, 
the use of the funds m agency reserves 1s no longer restncted to pro- 
gram purposes. Consequently, some agencies have returned therr federal 
advances and used reserve funds for nonprogram purposes. This has led 
to a sttuatlon m which, through the program, students and the federal 
government indirectly fund other programs or actrvitles 

Dunng our revrew, we ldentlfied Instances m which three guarantee 
agencies had used funds for purposes other than the program Two of 
the agencres were able to justify nonprogram use of the funds by first 
returrung federal advances. In the thrrd case, the agency’s use of funds 
was not JUStified, however, and was improper under the regulations 
Since such uses do not relate to the program’s objectives or operations, 
we believe that such usage should not take place. The Department of 
Education agrees and has proposed regulations to prevent the use of 
program funds for nonprogram purposes, regardless of whether federal 
advances are returned 

How Are Reserves to 
Be Used? 

The Hrgher Education Act does not discuss the use of reserve funds 
Program regulatrons, rather than generally restnctmg the use of reserve 
funds at all times, restnct the use of vanous sources of funds, but only 
while federal advances are outstanding 

As drscussed m chapter 2, sectron 422(a) advances are to be placed m a 
special fund rn the reserve, along with (1) state appropriations for loan 
u-tsurance purposes, (2) u-tsurance premiums; (3) funds received through 
grft, grant, or other program purposes; (4) collectrons on defaulted loans, 
mcludmg remsurance; and (5) amounts obtained through investment of 
these funds The regulations stipulate that these funds be used only to 
guarantee loans, pay lender claims, refund overpayments of insurance 
premmms, or repay advances or remsurance payments made by the 
Department of Education so long as federal funds are outstanding 

The only exceptrons to these restrlctlons apply to msurance premrums 
and investment ear-rungs of the special fund. According to the regula- 
tions, these may “be used for payments necessary for the proper admm- 
rstratlon of the guarantee agency’s program ” The terms “necessary” 
and “proper admuustratlon” are not defined; however, the regulattons 
stipulate that msurance premiums *‘may not be used to provide lenders 
with a greater yield or for making mcentlve payments to lenders ” 
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Section 422(c) advances, along with any investment earnings on them, 
also must be credited to a “special fund” in the reserve. These funds 
may be used only for paymg insurance claims 

The other source of funds, ACA, 1s not required to be placed in a special 
fund. However, ACA IS restricted, as the regulations specify that it IS to 
be used for only those admimstrative costs not already covered by the 
collections retained by the agency 

Table 3.1 recaps the sources and required uses of funds generated by 
the guarantee agency under its loan insurance function. The sources 
listed represent virtually all sources of funds for the program. 

Table 3.1: Source8 and Uses of Agency 
Funds Source Required we 

State appropnatlons, gifts, 
grants, and collectrons, 

To be placed in a special reserve for use In guaranteeing 
loans, paying lender claims, refunding overpayments of 

relnsurance, section 422(a) Insurance premiums, and repaying advances or relnsurance 
advances by the Department of Education 

Investment earnings on above To be placed In reserve (same funds as section 422(a) 
funds, insurance premiums advances) and used for any payments necessary for proper 

admtnlstratlon of the guarantee agency’s program 

Section 422(c) advances, To be placed tn a special reserve for paying insurance 
investment earnings on such claims 
advances 

ACA To be used only for admwtratwe costs not covered by 
collections retained 

Department of Education officials agreed with our general analysis of 
the requirements regarding the use of funds and said they were 
attempting to clarify many of the uncertainties about the current 
requirements m proposed regulations issued m September 1986. Final 
rules had not been issued as of May 3 1,1986. 

Three Agencies Have We identified three instances m which guarantee agencies had used 

Used Reserves for 
Other Purposes 

reserves for other purposes. In the first case, the agency took funds 
from the program to aid a state grant program. In the second, the agency 
was placing the interest earned from the program reserves into a general 
state fund. In the third, the agency had transferred funds from its pro- 
gram account mto admuustrative accounts related to other student aid 
programs managed by the same agency. 

We do not know if such uses occurred in other agencies not included in 
our review. Our purpose here is to show that (1) the current regulations 
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allow guarantee agencies to use reserves for nonprogram purposes once 
their federal advances have been repaid and (2) the disallowance of the 
practice would better fulfill program obJectlves. 

Reserves Used for State 
Grant Program 

The guarantee agency in Oregon 1s the Oregon State Scholarship Com- 
mission (OSX), a separate state agency which also administers other stu- 
dent aid programs withm the state. One of these programs is a state 
grant available to needy students. 

While reviewing the proJected budget for the 1981-83 biennium, the gov- 
ernor’s budget staff noted that the state did not have enough funds to 
meet the projected needs of the state grant program. At the same time, 
however, ossc controlled the reserve fund, which, according to state 
officials, (1) was larger than was needed to guarantee loans and pay 
administrative expenses and (2) would continue to grow unless there 
were changes to the fund’s income. Foreseeing extreme financial diffi- 
culties for Oregon over the next several years, the budget staff recom- 
mended that cwc use program reserves to support the student grant 
program in 1981-83. 

In October 1980, ossc officials asked the Department of Education 
whether the reserve funds could be used for the state grant program if 
ossc first returned federal advances. The Department responded that 
the return of the advances would free the reserve fund of the restric- 
tions tied to advances in the program regulations. In essence, once ossc 
returned the federal advances, the only restrictions according to the reg- 
ulations would be that insurance premiums and interest earned on sec- 
tion 422(c) advances must be used within the program. 

Based on the Department of Education’s ruling, W&C returned all 
S1,062,021 of its federal advances in February 1983. During the spnng 
of 1983, ossc used $1.6 nullion of its reserve funds for state grants. The 
Oregon legislature approved the use of an additional $1.8 million from 
OBC’S revenues during the 1983-86 biennium. 

In March 1983, the Department of Education’s OIG audited ossc’s pro 
gram and questioned the use of reserve funds for nonprogram purposes. 
After reviewing the Department’s ruling in the case, however, the OIG 

agreed that the regulations do not prohibit the use of reserve funds for 
such purposes d (1) advances are returned and (2) insurance premiums 
and interest on section 422(c) advances are not included in the amount 
used. In a May 25,1984, letter to the Department’s Assistant Secretary 
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Program lhenee Should Be Used Only for 
prorpam~- 

for Postsecondary Education, the OIG warned of the nationwide impact 
that could result from the rulmg m Oregon on the use of reserves. He 
estimated that guarantee agencies could use about $100 million in 
reserves for nonprogram purposes if the agencies repad their advances. 

The OIG recommended that the Department of Education expedite 
changes to its regulations or seek legislative action “to restrict the use of 
reserve funds to GSL [Guaranteed Student Loan] purposes only.” 
Department officials agreed with this recommendation and responded 
that the necessary changes were being made in regulations then being 
rewritten The Department issued a Notice of Proposed Rulemaking on 
September 4,1985 The proposed regulations would require that all 
guarantee agency funds be restricted to use in admmistering the Guar- 
anteed Student Loan Program, regardless of whether agencies repaid 
their federal advances. Final rules had not been issued as of May 3 1, 
1986. 

Interest on Reserves 
Retained by States 

The guarantee agency m Illinois 1s the Illrnois Guaranteed Loan Program 
(IGW), a separate state agency+ In accordance with state law, IGW’S 

reserves are maruntamed by the state treasurer in a common account 
with funds from about 300 other programs. The treasurer is responsible 
for all investments from the funds. During our work at IGLP, we noted 
that the only interest the state credited to IGLP’S reserve was that earned 
on section 422(c) advances. The interest on the remainder of the funds 
was retamed by the state. At the end of fiscal year 1983, IGLP had $19.7 
nullion in reserve, $4.1 million of which was section 422(c) advances. 

After we brought this matter to the attention of IGLP officials, they 
agreed that all the mvestment earnings should be mcluded in the 
reserve. Consequently, the state amended its policy and began to credit 
the interest to the reserve begmnmg m March 1984 We estimate that, at 
current levels, the change m state pohcy wrll add at least $1.6 million a 
year in interest to IGLP reserves. 

According to Department of Education officials, the state could not have 
been compelled to credit interest earned on reserves for the same reason 
as that presented in the Oregon case. IGLP returned its section 422(a) 
advances in fiscal year 1973. Accordingly, under existing regulations 
the only funds that are restncted to program purposes are insurance 
premiums and the principal and interest on section 422(c) advances. 
Since Illmols credited the interest for section 422(c) advances, the 
interest on the remamder of the reserves is not limited to the program. 
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-Rvposes 

Reserves Transferred to 
Other State Programs 

The guarantee agency m Pennsylvania 1s the Pennsylvania Higher Edu- 
cation Assistance Agency (PHEAA), a public corporation that also 
admuusters other student aid programs withm the state and provides 
services to other guarantee agencies on a contractual basis PHEAA had 
the second highest reserves among guarantee agencies-more than 
$85.8 nulhon at the end of fiscal year 1985. 

During our review at PHEAA, we noted that the agency had transferred 
funds from its program reserves mto general agency administrative 
accounts. From agency records, it was not possible to show the precise 
amounts credited to specific programs, however, based on PHRAA’S 
reports to the Department of Education, we determined that the agency 
used $22.4 nulhon from Its reserves for nonprogram purposes. 

PHEAA differed from both Oregon and Illinois in that it still had advances 
outstanding under sections 422(a) and 422(c) when the funds were 
transferred. Thus, the program regulations did not permit the use of the 
agency’s reserves for nonprogram purposes. Agency officials justified 
their actions on the basrs of a legal opinion from its counsel which sad 
that it could use funds received as ACA reimbursement for nonprogram 
purposes. The counsel’s March 9, 1981, opuuon reasoned as follows 

“The Admuustratrve Cost Allowance Account w1thu-r the Loan Admmistratrve 
Reserve Fund 1s composed of funds whmh have been paid to the Agency by the 
United States Department of Education as rermbursement for admimstratlve 
expenditures prevrously made by the Agency in the operation of the Guaranty Loan 
Program Neither state nor federal law and regulations limit or control the use of 
admuustrative cost allowances once they are patd to the Agency in reimbursement 
for admuustratrve costs Thus, the Admuustratrve Cost Allowance Account is avatl- 
able for the purposes of the Agency as approved by the Board of Dtrectors The 
Board of Directors may approve the allocation of a portion of these funds as an 
augmentation to the Admuustrative Budget in the exercise of Its corporate 
discretion 

“The foregoing opuuon would apply equally to the earnings of the Admmrstratlve 
Cost Allowance Account and the Retention of Collections Account ” 

PHEAA officials also told us that they used msurance premium income to 
pay for administrative costs smce, according to the regulations, the 
msurance premiums can be used for “payments necessary for the proper 
administration of the guarantee agency’s program.” When ACA attribut- 
able to these costs 1s received, according to the officials, the expenses 
have already been paid and MA can then be used for any purpose 
desired. 
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Pmgram Reservea Should Be Used Only for 
Rorpunm 

We disagree with the agency’s position The fact that ACA payments are 
m the form of reimbursement does not allow the agency to @tore 
restrictions placed on the use of program funds The regulations provide 
that the ACA payment is to be used in a certain way-i e , as an allow- 
ance for administrative costs-and that other sources of program funds, 
such as insurance premnuns, are to be used in certain ways-i.e , for 
program purposes. To the extent the agency’s practice allowed ACA pay- 
ments or other program funds to be transferred out of the program, we 
believe the agency violated the regulations. 

In its Oregon rulmg, the Department of Educatron said that the regula- 
tory restnctrons on the use of program funds contmue until the agency 
repays the advances PHEX.4 had not repaid its advances at the time it 
transferred the funds to nonprogram purposes, although it dtd return its 
422(a) advances m October 1984. 

We discussed this matter with PHEAA officials. They agreed to stop the 
practice of using program funds outside the program and to repay $22.4 
million to its reserves that was transferred out in previous years. The 
funds were repaid on February 15, 1985. 

Why Is the Use of Reserves The circumstances illustrated by the first two cases are significant 
Outside the Program a because of the potential for use of reserve funds for nonprogram pur- 

Problem? poses by other agencies and because they point to underlymg weak- 
nesses in the Department of Education’s program regulations. In these 
cases, the agencies were apparently operating within the Department’s 
regulations. However, we and Department officrals agree that the funds 
generated by the Guaranteed Student Loan Program should not be used 
as a means to support other state interests. In the third case, the state 
appeared to be actmg contrary to the regulations. 

The nonprogram use of reserves presents two major concerns. The first 
stems from the fact that the vast majority of agency funds come from 
only two sources- the student and the federal government. Thus, when 
reserves are not used for program purposes, an anomalous situation 
exists m which student borrowers and the federal government are mdi- 
rectly supporting other state actlvrties through the Guaranteed Student 
h3.n Program. 

The other maJor concern is that if the Department of Education permits 
activities snnilar to those U-I the two cases above, present reserves could 
be reduced by other states opting to spend their excess funds for other 
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purposes. This concern was voiced by the Department of Education OIG 

in the Oregon situation, and nationwide more than $986 million in 
reserves could be affected. 

The Department of Education recognizes the problems of guarantee 
agencies using reserves for nonprogram purposes. In its September 4, 
1986, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, the Department is proposing to 
prevent such practices. As of May 31,1986, these rules had not been 
issued in fiial form. 

Conclusions Program regulations are inadequate in that they have created a situa- 
tion in which guarantee agencies have been allowed to use program- 
generated funds for nonprogram purposes. Such uses have occurred in 
at least two cases and, according to Department of Education officials, 
could take place throughout the program. The ultimate result of such 
uses is that the federal government and student borrowers indirectly 
fund other state utterests through the program. 

We believe that preventing the nonprogram use of guarantee agency 
reserve funds would better fulfill program objectives. Therefore, the 
Department of Education should finalize its proposed regulations to 
require that funds generated by an agency’s loan insurance function be 
used only for program purposes. 

Recommendation to the We recommend that the Secretary finalize the Department’s proposed 

Secretary of Education 
regulations to require that all funds received as a result of the guarantee 
agencies’ loan insurance program be used only in support of the 
program. 

Agency Comments and The Department of Education said that in the near future it will publish 

Our Evaluation 
final regulations incorporating changes in the Guaranteed Student Loan 
Program, including linuting the use of reserves outside the program. 

The Department’s actions are consrstent with our recommendation. 
However, given the potential for the guarantee agencies to expend sub- 
stantial funds outside the program, we are concerned that the upcoming 
reauthorization nught delay the issuance of rules that include 
preventing the nonprogram use of guarantee agencies’ reserve funds. 
We believe that, if such delays occur, the Department should expedite 

Page 30 GAO/EED4067 Gaaranted S-dent Loana 



chapter 3 
RoIprmIbemaShouldBeUoedOnlyfor 
-- 

that part of the proposed regulations that would prevent the non- 
program use of reserve funds. 
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Appendix I 

Listin% of Guarantee Agencies 

State Guarantee agency --- -- 
Alabama Alabama Commlssron on Higher Education _ -.-- 
Alaska Alaska Commwon on Postsecondary Education 

Amencan Samoaa Paclflc Islands Education Loan Program 

ArIzonaa Anzona EducatIonal Loan Program 

Arkansas Student Loan Guarantee Foundation of Arkansas 

California Califo&a Student Aid Commission 

Colorado -Colorado Guaranteed Student Loan Program 

Connecttcut Connecticut Student Loan Foundation 

Delaware Delaware Guaranteed Student Loan Program 

Distnct of Columblab Higher Education Assistance Foundation 

Flonda 

Georgia 

Guama 

Florida Student Financial Assistance Commission 

Georgia Higher Education Assistance Corporation 

Pacific Islands Education Loan Program 

HawaiIa Hawaii Educational Loan Program 

Idaho Student Loan Fund of Idaho, Inc 

llllnols 
lndlana 

Iowa 

Kansasb 

Kentucky 

Louisiana 

Maine 

Marvland 

Massachusetts 

Mlchlgan 

Minnesotab 

MISSISSIPPI 

llllno1s State Scholarship CornmissIon 

State Student Assistance Commission of Indiana 

Iowa College Aid Commission 

HlQher Education Assistance Foundation 

Kentucky Higher Education Assistance Authority 
Governor’s Special CornmIssion on Educational Services 

Maine Guaranteed Student Loan Proaram 

Maryland Hlaher Education Loan CorDoratIon 
Massachusetts Higher Education Assistance Corporation 

Michigan Department of Education, Michigan Higher Education 
Assistance Authority 

t-llaher Education Assistance Foundation 

MISSISSIPPI Guarantee Student Loan Agency-Board of Trustees of 
State Institutions of Higher Learning 

Missouri 

Montana 

Nebraskab 

Missouri Department of Hjgher Education 

Montana Guaranteed Student Loan Program 

Hlaher Education Assistance Foundation 

Nevada 

New Hampshire 

Nevada Guaranteed Student Loan Proqram 

New Hampshire Higher Education Assistance Foundation 

New Jersey New Jersey Higher Education Assistance Authority 

New Mexico - New Mexico Student Loan Guarantee Corporation 

New York New York State Hiaher Education Services Corporation 

North Carolina 

North Dakota 

Northern Marlana 

Ohio 

North Carolina State Education Assistance Authority 

North Dakota Guaranteed Student Loan Program 

Pacific Islands Education Loan Program 

Ohio Student Loan Commlsslon 
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Appendix I 
Lidng of Guarantee Agencies 

State Guarantee agency 
Oklahoma Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Educatton ~--- __I 
Oregon Oregon State Scholarship Commwon --~ __- 
Pennsylvania Pennsylvania Higher Education Assistance Agency -_ 
Puerto RICO Puerto RICO Higher Education Assistance Corporation 

Rhode Island Rhode tsland Higher Education Assistance Authority 

South Carolina South Carolina State Education Assistance Authority 

South Dakota 

Tennessee 

South Dakota Education Assistance Corporation 

Tennessee Student Assistance CorDoration 

Texas Texas Guaranteed Student Loan Corporation 

Trust Terntonesa Pacrftc Islands Education Loan Program 

Utah 

Vermont 

Utah Higher Education Assistance Authority 

Vermont Student Assistance CorDoration 

Viralma Virainia State Education Assistance Authontv 

Virgin Islands Vrrgln Islands Guaranteed Student Loan Program 

Washington 

West Virginlab 

Wtsconsin 

WashIngton Student Loan Guaranty Association 

Higher Education Assistance Foundation 

Wisconsin Hlaher Educatton Corrroratlon 

Wyomin$ Higher Education Assistance Foundation 

aThe Unlted Student Ald Funds, a pnvate, nonprofrt orgamratlon, IS the deslgnated guarantee agency 

OThe Higher Education Assistance Foundatjon, a pnvate. nonprofit orgamration, IS the designated guar- 
antee agency 
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Appendix II 

Descriptions of the Sources and Uses of 
Guarantee Agency F’unds 

Sources 

State Appropriations State appropriations now are a relatively minor source of guarantee 
agency funding, although they may account for significant amounts m 
some states. Few agencies receive appropnatlons annually, and the 
amounts appropriated are generally small. In fiscal year 1985, state 
appropriations accounted for less than 1 percent of funds received from 
all sources. 

Federal Advances Federal advances to guarantee agencies were authorized in 3 years- 
1965,1968, and 1976. The advances authonzed m 1965 and 1968, under 
section 422(a) of the Higher Education Act, were to help establish guar- 
antee agencies and strengthen their reserve funds against claims for 
defaulted loans. The 1976 advances authorized under section 422(c) of 
the act were to be used only for the payment of lender claims. 

The advances amount to interest-free loans. The Department of Educa- 
tion can recall the section 422(a) advances whenever it determines they 
are no longer necessary to maintain an adequate reserve fund. The sec- 
tion 422(c) advances are to be returned only when the amount exceeds 
20 percent of the agency’s outstandmg msurame obhgatlon. 

Most advances have not been repad In April 1986, $17.2 million of the 
$23.9 million advanced under section 422(a) and $138.7 mllhon of the 
$165.8 million advanced under section 422(c) were outstanding. Thus, 
$155.9 million (82.2 percent) m total federal advances were still 
outstanding. 

Administrative Cost 
Allowance 

ACA is an amount the Department of Education pays the guarantee agen- 
ties to assist them in covenng overall administrative expenses. The 
costs covered by AU include those for (1) promoting lender partiapa- 
tion, (2) collecting defaulted loans, (3) providing preclauns assistance to 
prevent loans from going into default, (4) monitoring student enrollment 
and repayment status, and (5) other activities related to the agencies’ 
loan insurance program 

ACX is closely lmked to amounts retamed from collections on defauited 
loans (see pp. 44 and 45) The guarantee agency IS entitled to retain a 
portion of its collections to cover the costs generally associated with its 
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Guarantee Agency Funda 

collection efforts. Any nonreimbursed collection costs are added with 
other administrative costs to determine AC&allowable costs. The agency 
is entitled to bill the Department of Education for ACA in an amount 
equal to the lowest of either (1) AcA-allowable costs or (2) 1 percent of 
the amount guaranteed during the fiscal year. The l-percent ACA limit is 
subdivided into a primary ACA and a secondary ACA (each 0.5 percent) 
The primary ACX reimburses the agencies for their qualifying admmis- 
trative costs. To be eligible for reimbursement for the secondary ACA, the 
agencies agree to make loans to nonresident students attending school 
within the state All agencies receive the primary ACA, and all except six 
currently receive the secondary ACA, according to a Department official 

Insurance Premiums Most guarantee agencies collect an insurance premium from partici- 
pating lenders on each new loan. The premium 1s normally a one-tune 
charge discounted from the loan, collected by the lender, and paid to the 
guarantee agency. Each agency sets its own insurance premium, which 
may not exceed 1 percent per year of the unpa.id prmcipal balance of the 
loan. Most agencies charge from 0.5 to 1 percent per year for the 
number of years the student has left in school plus a grace period. In the 
case of a first-year student, this could equate to a premium of 2.5 to 5 
percent of the loan. 

The rate actually charged varies among agencies. Some agencies charge 
the maximum, while others charge less An agency may charge no msur- 
ante premium at all 

According to Department of Education’s regulations, an agency may use 
msurance premiums to make any payments necessary for the proper 
adnurustration of its program. The only restnction is that the premium 
may not be used to provide lenders with a greater yield or to make 
incentive payments to lenders. 

Reinsurame Federal reinsurance payments are those payments by the Department of 
Education to reimburse the guarantee agencies for chums paid to 
lenders. From 1968 until 1976, this remsurance was limited to 80 per- 
cent of the losses agencies incurred. Since 1976, the guarantee agencies 
have been able to receive up to loo-percent reinsurance. 

To qualify for loo-percent reinsurance, an agency’s claims in the cur- 
rent year must be less than 5 percent of the principal amount of loans 
outstanding at the close of the previous year. If the amount paid by the 
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Department exceeds 5 percent, the remsurance rate drops to 90 percent 
for the remainder of the fiscal year. If the amount pald exceeds 9 per- 
cent, the remsurance rate drops to 80 percent for the rest of that year. 
The rate reverts to 100 percent the following year and would continue 
at this rate until the 5- or g-percent “trigger” 1s again reached. 

Another requirement for an agency to receive loo-percent remsurance 16 
that it must be willing to guarantee loans to residents attending out-of- 
state schools. Otherwise the remsurance rate is 80 percent. 

While remsurance 1s a source of funds (and by far the largest) for an 
agency, it 1s techmcally a reimbursement. Reinsurance is not received 
until after a claim 1s pad and can never exceed the amount of the claim 

Collections Although the Department of Education reunburses the guarantee agency 
for each defaulted loan on which a claim has been paid, the agency 
retams the loan and attempts to collect from the borrower. This may be 
done through “in-house” collection efforts or through a collection 
agency 

In general, the law permits the guarantee agency to retam up to 30 per- 
cent of the amounts collected, with the remainder returned to the 
Department. The 30 percent can be clauned only to the extent that it 
offsets administrative costs of collections and preclaims assistance. 
Since these costs are also among those covered by ACA, the 30 percent of 
collections and the ACA combined cannot exceed total costs for collec- 
tions and administration. 

In addition to the 30 percent of collections retained, an agency is per- 
mitted to retain collections on each loan to recover amounts not rem- 
sured. For example, an agency that received 80-percent remsurance on a 
loan could retam 20 percent of collections on the loan in addition to the 
amounts retained to cover colIectlon costs. Thus, the portion of collec- 
trons actually retained is often greater than 30 percent. 

Investments Investment earnings are those revenues earned by mvesting inactive 
funds The program regulations require that the agencies invest m “low- 
nsk secuntles” and exercise “judgment and care” in making invest- 
ments. Investment revenues are unrestricted; thus, they can be used for 
any program purpose. In fiscal year 1985, all agencies reported mvest- 
ment income 
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Other Sources Some agencies receive funds from private contributors, corporations, 
and even state loans These are rare, accountmg for less than 1 percent 
of revenues m fiscal year 1985 

uses 

Claims Paid The largest single expenditure of a guarantee agency i+s for claims paid 
to lenders. Under the guarantee provisions, the agency reimburses the 
lender when a borrower fails to repay due to default, bankruptcy, death, 
or disability These claims are to be paid only when the lender proves it 
has exercised “due diligence” m making, servicing, and attemptmg to 
collect the loan. As noted earlier, reinsurance is a reimbursement for 
claims paid. 

Operating Expenses Operating expenses are the costs associated with carrying out the var- 
lous functions of the guarantee agency. Examples are salaries, travel, 
fringe benefits, computer costs, rent, lender promotion, preclanns assls- 
tame, collectron costs, litigation, and consultants. The costs vary from 
agency to agency depending on the type and degree of services pro- 
vided. The operating expenses mclude costs that can be reimbursed 
through ACA and the portion of collections retained. Any excess costs 
must be met by other sources of revenues, such as insurance premiums. 

Collections Remitted As noted above, the guarantee agency is responsible for collecting any 
loan on which it has pad a default claim. A portion of any collections 1s 
returned to the Department of Education as the “Secretary’s equitable 
share,” baaed on the formula established by the law. 

The guarantee agency IS to remit the equitable share, which according to 
the Department averages about 65 percent of all collections, within 60 
days of its receipt of collections. The agency must be able to provide 
detailed records concerning the computation of the equitable share. 

Other Uses In addition to the above items, guarantee agencies occasionally report 
“other” uses of funds, such as repayment of federal advances, repay- 
ment of state loans, or transfers into other state accounts 

Page 45 GAO/lUtDW57 Guaranteed Student lmna 



Appendix III 

Cumulative Sources and Uses of F’unds for 
Each Guarantee Agency as of 
September 30,1985 

State Total sources 
Alabama $ 14,071,606 
Alaska ?,169,815 

AmerIcanSamoa 223,962 

Anzona 44501,776 

Arkansas 17,388,223 

California 361,984,826 
Colorado 46,173,332 

Connecticut 189,449,989 
Delaware 11,305,035 

Dlstnct of Columbia 46,601,268 

Flonda 70,444,703 

Georgia 77,304,696 

Guam 262,258 

Hawall 9,697,819 

Idaho 11,059,536 

llllnols 286,470,386 

IndIana 39,736,983 

Iowa 50,752,506 
Kansas 80,762,975 

Kentucky 32,801,641 

Louisiana 34,488,771 

Maine 31,641,678 
Maryland 100,257,585 

Massachusetts 234,956,X39 

Michigan 177,311,621 

Mmnesota 183,523,202 

MISSISSIPPI 8,621,628 

Excess 
Iollrces Net 

Total uses 
AdJusted funds 

aver uses ad]ustmemtsa available 
$ 11,054,429 $3,017,177 $2,070,877 $5088,054 

- 913,450 256,365 27,111 283,476 

63,990 159,972 8,501 168,47; 

43,7%,395 702,381 8,562,685 9,265,06E 

10,325,715 7,062,508 -85,388 6,977,12? 

343,595,162 18,389,6&I 33,395,9&l 51,785,6oE 
32,734,812 13,438,520 3,776,953 17,215,47: 

181,561,179 7888,810 4,455,126 12,343,93f 
7,312,955 3,992,080 518,946 4,511,02E 

36644,829 9,956,439 2,011,013 11$67,45: 

6C,995,745 9,448,958 8,471,309 17,920,26i 

63,179,730 14,124,966 t&31,116 15,956,08: 

84,185 178,073 21,245 lQQ,31E 

7,149,803 2548,016 757,256 3,305,272 

9,877,934 1,181,602 555,143 1,736,74E 

262,285,053 24,185,333 10,564,005 34,749,33E 

26,869,278 12,867,705 3,113,593 15,981,2Qf 

30,576,036 203176,470 3,187,103 23,363,652 
67,362,811 13,400,164 2,738,978 16,139,14E 

21,811,035 10,990,606 -3,167,828 7,822,778 

31,514,392 2,974,379 1,109,970 4,084,349 

25,128,528 6,513,150 1,827,546 8340,696 
a3,199,412 17,058,173 10,159,6Q8 27,217,871 

201,679,200 33,277,339 8,148,633 41,425,972 

143,926,t47 33385,474 6,427,939 39,813,413 

142,971,004 40,552,198 11,043,785 51,595,983 

6,658,784 I.962844 991,700 2,954.544 

Missouri 61,649,441 41340,466 20,30E 3,975 3,935,151 24,244:126 

Montana 7,391,125 4,597,280 2,793,845 936,731 3,730,576 

Nebraska 42,979,638 32,608,794 10,370,844 1,057,080 11,427,924 

Nevada Q,Q44,508 8,485,719 L458.789 308.389 l-767.178 
New Hampshire 20,790,742 16,2&,712 4,506,030 6451173 59151.203 
New Jersev 

New Mexico 
313349,586 289,106,099 24,243,487 13,415,480 37,658,Q67 

7.720.24t 5610,690 2,109,551 732,926 2842,477 
991,951.551 86.041.755 43.679.538 129.721.292 New York 1,077,993,306 

North Carolina 37,236,803 21,510:227 15,726,576 91 El33 16.691.709 

North Dakota 8,699,446 4,032,623 4,666,823 533,824 5.200647 

Northern Mananas 205,180 42,277 162,903 7,040 i691943 

Ohio 134,398.725 84,698,733 49,699,992 5,113,116 54,813,lOE 
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Appendix In 
cumulative~anduse8ofRuIdafor 
Jhch GIlman- Agencp ae of 
Septembfs 30,1!385 

State Total sources Total uses 

Excess 
sources 

over uses 
Net 

adlurtments’ 
Adjurted funds 

available 
Oklahoma 
Oreaon 

$32,874,077 $26,288,348 $6,585,729 $465,191 $7,070,920 
439731,602 35626.254 8.105348 1.178,592 9.283,940 

PennsylvanIa 

Puerto RICO 

Rhode Island 

South Carolina 

667,848,519 596,311,256 71,537,263 14,250,314 85,?07,577 

53650,557 2,744,445 2.906.112 1,092,537 3.998,649 

39,511,165 30,97i,a27 8,539,3-38 1.089,896 9,629,234 --- 
45552.569 1,510.917 3,041,652 262.28'1 3.303.933 

South Dakota 
Tennessee 

24,958,938 
33,185,360 

16,470,030 
23,569,798 

8,488,908 
9,615,562 

1,259,517 
899,287 

9,748,425 
10,514,849 

Texas 61,025,454 46,852,850 14,172,604 4,602,159 18,774,763 

Trust Terntones 1,078,923 l,ooo,O93 78,830 185,423 2fX253 

UnitedStudent A~ci Funds 97,051.568 95,466.894 1.584.674 7,?67.908 8,752.582 
Utah 31,122,784 23,276,567 7846,217 16a8.664 8,014,aai 
Vermont 14,956,049 13,038,285 1,917.764 464.965 2382,729 
Virgin lslandsb * . 

X.577.643' 

. 

Vwolnia 89.594,662 59.017,019 2.911.381 33489.024' 

Washington 36,384,506 32,316,574 4,067,932 6,842,426 10,910,35a 

West Vwinia 23.910,678 19,130,997 4,779,681 1,694,078 64473,759 

Wisconsin 182,558,829 i58,202,9al 24,355,848 6,075,843 30,431,691 

Wyoming 4,205,096 3,ia9,453 1,015,643 171,977 1,187,620 
Total $5,279.524.436 $4,538.626.762 $740.995.664 5244.655.061 $965.650.745 

aReinsurance payments and ACA due from the Department of Education less portion of collecibons due 
to the Department 

bData for Vtrgin Islands not avallable 
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Appendix IV 

Consolidat.4 Schedule of Sources and Uses of 
Funds for All Guamntee Agencies for Federal 
Fiscal Year 1985” 

Dollars In thousands 

-- 
Sources: 
Insurance premrums received 

State aooroonabons cecewed 

ACA received 

Federal advances received 

Federal relnsurance payments received 

Amounts 

18,346 

__ 

906,873 

$ 145,119 _- 
1.662 

48,401 

CollectIons on claims pard 

Investment earnings received 

Other nonfederal sources 

Total sourcea 
User: 

Claims paid 

179,321 

78,232 

5,517 

1,363,473’ 

1.002.445 

OperatlnQ expenses paid i6a.981 
Lender fees paid 7,224 

Portlon of collecttons remitted to the Department 118,664 

Other uses 33.810 

Total uaeb 1,331,125’ 
Excess of sources over u&es $52.34# 

BExcludes Virgin Islands, for which fiscal year 1985 data were not avallable 

bTotal may vary due to rounding 
Source Guarantee agency quarterly reports as of September 30, 1985 
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Comparison of Federal Advances OutstaMling 
With Reserves for Each Guarantee Agency as 
of April 1986 

Dollars In thousands 

Agency 
Cash Total 

MSWV9S’ reserves9 

Federal advances 
Percent 

Amount of cash !Y~~~ 
Alabama $3,017 $5,088 $1,555 5154 3056 - 
Alaska 256 283 85 3320 3004 

Amencan Samoa 160 168 150 9375 89 29 

Anzona 702 9,265 3,214 45783 3469 

Arkansas 7,063 6,977 279 395 400 

Californlab 18,390 51,786 55,671 30272 10750 
Colorado 13,439 17,215 5,601 41 68 3254 

Connecticut 7,889 12,344 3,913 49 60 31 70 

Delaware 3,992 4,511 417 1045 924 

Dlstnct of Columbia” 9,956 11,967 87 007 0 73 

Ffonda 9,449 17,920 1,494 1581 834 

Georgia 14,125 15,956 2,146 1521 1346 
Guam 178 ?99 150 13427 7538 

Hawail 2,548 3,305 1,061 41 64 3210 

Idaho 1,162 1,737 335 2834 1929 

llllnors 24.185 34,749 4.052 1675 1166 
Indiana 12,868 15,981 2,129 1654 1332 

Iowa 20,176 23,364 1,310 649 561 
Kansas 13,400 16,139 223 166 136 

Kentuckv 10.991 7,823 1.729 1573 22 10 

Louisiana 2,974 4,084 1,072 3605 2625 

Maine 6,513 8.341 619 9 50 742 

Maryland 17,056 27,218 1,034 606 380 
Massachusetts 33,277 41,426 0 . . 

Michigan 33,385 39,813 4,080 1222 1025 

Minnesota 40,552 51,596 339 084 066 
M~ssrss~pp~ 1,963 2,955 540 2792 1854 

M!ssoun 20,309 24,244 6,448 31 75 2660 

Montana 2,794 3,731 819 2931 21 95 

Nebraska 10,371 11,420 139 134 1 22 

Nevada 1,459 1,767 285 1953 16 13 
New Hampshire 4,506 5,151 397 881 7 71 
New Jersey 24,243 37,659 0 . . 

New Mexico 2,110 2,842 363 t720 1277 

New York 86,042 129,721 10,3ocl 1197 794 

North Carolina 15,727 16,692 1,016 646 609 

North Dakota 4,66? 5,201 235 504 452 
Northern Mananas 163 170 150 9202 8824 
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WV 
campuiroaOfFsderrlAdna~ 
oawmding with Reservea for Edl 

. * 

Guaranw Agency ad of April 1966 

Agency 
Ohlo 

Cash Total 
reservesa reserves* 

$49.700 $54.813 

Federal advances 
Percent Perce 

Amount of cash ot tota 
$2.964 5 96 54 

Oklahoma 6,586 7.071 669 1046 9 7L 
Oregon 8,105 9,264 0 . 

Pennsylvania 71,537 85,788 13,934 1946 1621 

Puerto RICO 2.906 3.999 699 24 05 174t 

Rhode Island 81539 9,629 0 r 

South Carolina 3,042 3,304 747 24 56 22 6- 

South Dakota 6,469 9,746 2,422 28 53 24 8f 

Tennessee 9,616 10,515 1,403 1459 l33L 

Texas 14,173 16,775 6,437 45 42 34 2f 

Trust Territories 79 264 150 189 67 56 8; 
;;I$ Student Ard 

1,585 8,753 0 . 

Utah 7,846 6,015 1,401 1766 174E 

Vermont 1.916 2.383 574 29 93 24 05 
Virgin lsland$ 288 . 

Virginia 30,57; 33.489’ 168 0 55 0 5c 

Washington 4,068 10,910 6,042 14853 55 3E 

West Vrrginia 4,780 6,474 191 400 2 95 

Wisconsin 24,356 30.432 4.208 1728 1383 

Wyoming 1,016 1,188 85 8 37 7 15 

Total 5740,996* $985,651* $155,851’ 21 03 15 81 

‘Reserves as of the end of fiscal year 1985 

bathe comparison between revenues and advances for Callforma IS not representative The advances 
include Ml 3 million paid by the Department dunng fiscal year 1985 The state did not receive the funds 
by the end of the fiscal year, however, and did not report them m its reserves as of September 30, 1985 

‘Advances are held by former agency no longer murmg new loans The current agency IS the Higher 
Education Assistance Foundation 

‘Statistrcs for Vlrgln Islands not avallable 

Totals may vary due to rounding 
Source Guarantee agency quarterly reports for September 30, 1985, Guaranteed Student Loan Pro- 
gram advance funds report as of Apnl 16,1986 
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Appendix VI 

Advance Comments From the Department 
of Education 

UN~TEDSTATESDEPARTMENTOFEDUCATION 
OFFICE OF THE ASSlSTANT SECRETARY FOR POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 

MAY 19 1986 
Mr. Richard L. Fogel 
Director 
Human Resources Dj visl on 
U.S. General AccountJng Off?ce 
Washmgton, D-C. 26548 

Dear Mr. Pogel: 

The Secretary has asked that I respond to your reauest for our comwnts on 

your draft report cntitler3, "Student Loans: Better Criteria Needed for 

Financing Guarantee Agencjes", dated April 1986. 

The enclosed cements represent the tentatjve position of the Department and 

are subpzt to reevaluate on when the floal version of thl s report is 

received. 

We appreciate the opportunity to comment on th1.s draft report before its 

publrcatjon. 

Sl ncerely, 

c2zit%%* . 
Psslstant Secretary 

End osure 

400 MARYLAND AVE SW WASHINGTON DC 70101 
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hhmnce Commenta From the Department 
of Education 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION'S RESWNSE TO GAO DRAFT AUDIT 
REPORT ENTITLED "STUDENT LOANS: BE'ITER CRITERIA NEEDED 
FOR FINANCING GUARANTEE AGENCIES", DATED April 18, 1986 

ovERvIEW 

We have completed our revjew of the draft audit report and concur with the 
recomnendations of the GAO. A more detailed and concise response follows each 
GAO reccnmendatlon below: 

GAO Recunnendation #l 

We recommend that the Congress an-end the Higher Fducatlon Act to require the ' 
Secretary of Fducation to: 

a establish, in consultation with the guarantee agencies, criteria for the 
appropriate levels of reserves guarantee agencies should retaJn, based 
on the financjal risks they face; and 

l recall federal advances from the guarantee agencies beyond the amounts 

! 
needed to realntain reserves at the established levels, 

I 

The Department generally concurs with the findings and intent of the ' 
recomnendatlons in this report. However, the fjnal determination of criteria 
for assesslng appropriate levels of reserves probably should await the outcm 
of the many proposed changes to the program which are currently pendinq in 
Congress, and which will affect the financial risks faced by the guarantee 
agencies. 

Furthermore, the Consolidated Cmnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985, 
enacted April 7, 1986 (Public Law 99-2721, requires the Secretary to recover 
$75 mJllJon in Federal advances during fiscal year 1988 based on conslderatlon 
of agency solvency and maturity, as determined by the Comptroller General, as 
wall as other factors. The Department beljeves that the Comptroller General, 
with Department assistance, should begin ~nmediately to develop a framework for 
assessing guarantee agency solvency and maturity In response to the current 
legislative authority. 

However, in recognition of the difficulty in establishing specific criteria 
which can be applied equitably to the widely divergent operations of the 
guarantee agencies, and since the States and territories should assume partial 
financial responslbll~ty for financing the adn-unistration of the GSL program, 
the Department's fiscal year 1987 budget proposes to require guarantee agencies 
to repay all outstandIng advances in fiscal year 1987. The Department believes 
that an )mmedlate recall of all outstandlng advances represents the most appro- 
priate means to address the unnecessary retention of F&era1 funds by the I 
guarantee agencies. 

I I 
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Advance commerl~ Pronl the Depamnent 
of Education 

GAO Reccmaendation #2 

We also reconend that the Congress amend the Higher Education Act to restrict 
the growth of future agency reserves beyond the established levels. In thjs 
regard, Congress should consider adjustments to one or mOre of the financing 
provisions for guarantee agencies. Options for consideration include: 

l reducing ACA reimbursements, reinsurance, or the percentage of 
collections guarantee agencies may retain, if the preference is to 
reduce federal expenditures; or 

l reducing insurance premiums charged by agencies if the preference is to 
reduce student costs; or 

+ some combination of these which would allow both mechanisms to be used. 

We agree with the reconmendation. It should be noted that the Administration's 
proposal for reauthorizing the Higher Education Act includes a number of provi- 
sions affecting guarantee agency financing, including elimination of ACA 
payments and changing the reimbursanent rate for reinsurance payments fran the 
current 100-90-80 percent to the 90-80-70 percent, depending upon each agency's 
default claims and collections experience. 

GAO Wation #3 

We recommend that the Secretary of Education promptly finalize its proposed 
' regulations to require that all funds received as a result of the guarantee 

agency's loan insurance program, be used only in support of the program. 

The Department will publish final regulations covering this issue in the near 
future. 

ADDITIONAL COWlEWE 

We also wish to point out that the GAO draft report makes no mention of the 
report issued by the Offxe of Inspector General on July 20, 1982, entitled, 
"Guarantee Agencies' Reserves - Federal Advances No Longer Needed". The OIG 
concluded then that large reserves were no longer needed because the Federal 
government provides adequate funding to guarantee agencies to pay their 
operatjng and default costs. That report recannended that the Assistant 
Secretary for Postsecondary Education: (1) initiate action to recover the pre 

' 1976 Federal advances, plus interest earned, frun the guarantee agencies; (2) 
propose legislation that will allow the Departint to recover the 1976 
advances, plus interest earned, from such agencies: and (3) provide for a 
letter of credit mechanism to strengthen guarantee agency reserves when such a 
need is demonstrated. 

1 
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We belleve that the GAO report should state that their conclusions and recom- 
mendations are similar to those expressed by the Offwe of Inspector General in 
the 1982 audj t report. 
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